

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM GITTERE, WARDEN, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JOSE LORENTE ECHAVARRIA,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ADAM PAUL LAXALT
Attorney General of Nevada
LAWRENCE VANDYKE
Solicitor General
JEFFREY M. CONNER*
Assistant Solicitor General
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, NV 89701
(775) 684-1100
JConner@ag.nv.gov
* *Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED—CAPITAL CASE . . .	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Factual Background	4
II. The Proceedings Below	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION . . .	14
I. The Ninth Circuit’s decision not to apply AEDPA is in conflict with the record and this Court’s decision in <i>Johnson</i>	14
II. Applying AEDPA to the claim Echavarria presented in state court and in his federal petition would have led to a different result. . .	16
A. At the time of the Nevada Supreme Court’s decision, <i>Bracy</i> required a showing of actual bias to prove compensatory bias.	17
B. Even assuming relevant clearly established federal law imposed an implied bias standard, the Nevada Supreme Court’s decision is not to the contrary.	21

1. The Nevada Supreme Court’s decisions should have been treated as summary denials.	22
2. Absent showing that the judge has an actual interest in the outcome of case, a defendant must show actual bias.	22
CONCLUSION	26
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (July 25, 2018)	App. 1
Appendix B Order and Judgment in the United States District Court, District of Nevada (January 16, 2015)	App. 32
Appendix C Order of Affirmance in the Supreme Court of the State of Nevada (July 20, 2010)	App. 126

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986)	17
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bracy v. Schomig</i> , 286 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Buntion v. Quarterman</i> , 524 F.3d 664 (5th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	23
<i>Crater v. Galaza</i> , 491 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2007)	2, 15, 24
<i>Echavarria v. Filson</i> , 896 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2018)	3
<i>Echavarria v. State</i> , 839 P.2d 589 (Nev. 1992)	4, 5, 6, 8
<i>FTC v. Cement Institute</i> , 333 U.S. 683 (1948)	17
<i>Fero v. Kerby</i> , 39 F.3d 1462 (10th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Guest v. McCann</i> , 474 F.3d 926 (7th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	12, 17, 22

<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013)	2, 12, 14, 15
<i>Jones v. Luebbbers</i> , 359 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2004)	2
<i>Kinder v. Nowersox</i> , 272 F.3d 532 (8th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Marshall v. Rodgers</i> , 569 U.S. 58 (2013)	1
<i>Mayberry v. Pennsylvania</i> , 400 U.S. 455 (1971)	23
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	23
<i>Parker v. Matthews</i> , 567 U.S. 37 (2012)	15
<i>Railey v. Webb</i> , 540 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Richardson v. Quarterman</i> , 537 F.3d 166 (5th Cir. 2008)	9, 24
<i>Rippo v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 905 (2017)	13, 20
<i>Sexton v. Beaudreaux</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2555 (2018)	1, 2, 16, 26
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	17, 23
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980)	23

<i>Whisenhant v. Allen</i> , 556 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2009)	15, 16
<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 572 U.S. 415 (2014)	20, 23
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975)	18
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	3
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	3
28 U.S.C. § 2254	3
1985 Nev. Stat., ch. 658, § 10	25
